
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Tony McDermott 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 24 January 2008 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 15 November 2007 3.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

6 - 73 

PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public but, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

4. FINANCING ADVANCED LAND PURCHASE 
 

74 - 78 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Monday, 18 June 2007 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors: McDermott (Chairman), Polhill and Wharton. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D Parr, S Eccles, M Noone, S Nicholson, D Tregea, S Eccles,     
M. Winstanley and L Derbyshire. 
 
Also In Attendance:  Councillor Findon 

 

 
 Action 
MGEB1 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2007, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
MGEB2 MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey Gateway 

Project Director which outlined the progress made in the 
delivery of Mersey Gateway since the meeting of the Mersey 
Gateway Executive Board in October 2006. 

 
The report gave an update on the delivery and 

resources and project structure and the liaison with the 
Department for Transport. 

 
The Board was advised that the project plan had been 

adjusted to include an extensive public consultation exercise 
(Agenda item two).  The additional activity, combined with 
the increased costs associated with the greater workload 
required to deliver the traffic model, would require an 
increase in the budget profile for the current financial year.  
The increase was being managed by recovering cost from 
later years and more details on this matter were outlined in 
Agenda item five. 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



RESOLVED: That the progress made towards 
delivering the Mersey Gateway be noted. 

   
MGEB3 MERSEY GATEWAY PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought approval to proceed 
with the proposed public consultation exercise for Mersey 
Gateway based on the draft Reference Design. 

 
The Board was advised that subject to approval, 

consultation would commence immediately.  The 
consultation period would be three months and would 
involve the following:- 

 

• The notification of all directly affected landowners; 
 

• The provision of a scheme consultation leaflet (a 
draft attached at Appendix 1 to the report);  

 

• A series of manned exhibitions at various locations 
during early to mid July 2007; and 

 

• A virtual model of the Mersey Gateway Bridge and 
surrounding areas would be shared with the public 
and partners as part of the consultation process. 

 
Arising from the discussions, the following comments 
were noted:- 
 

• The numerous benefits that Mersey Gateway would 
provide to the Borough such as new job and 
business opportunities, fewer traffic jams, safer 
routes for cyclists and pedestrians, reduced air 
pollution and a chance to build new homes, shops 
offices and leisure facilities; 

 

• The timescale and benefits of the public 
consultation process.  It was also noted that a 
newsletter would be circulated throughout the 
Borough in the near future outlining the consultation 
process; and 

 

• It was suggested that a programme outlining the 
project’s key milestones be circulated to all 
Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive 

Board agree that the proposed public consultation exercise, 
based on the draft Reference Design for the Mersey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Environment 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

Page 2



Gateway scheme, commence as planned. 
   
MGEB4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PROCUREMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey Gateway 

Project Director which sought the authority to modify the 
project management arrangements by establishing an 
Officer Project Board (OPB) with specific delegated authority 
to oversee the delivery of the project to: 

 
1) authorise the continuing liaison with the 

Mersey Crossing Group as a principle means 
for engaging with key local authority partners, 
government institutions and private sector 
interests; and 

 
2) to note that the project team resources had 

been extended with the appointment of GVA 
Grimley, as planning consultants and with the 
re-appointment of DTW/Politics International 
as communications consultants. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• the significant role and value of the Mersey 
Crossing Group was noted.  The importance of 
continued stakeholder engagement and 
support was also noted; 

 

• that a report on the project be presented to the 
Council meeting on 18th July 2007 for 
consideration; and 

 

• that progress on the project could be circulated 
in the Members Information Bulletin and the 
Leaders Briefing on a monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the scheme of delegation for the Mersey 

Gateway Officer Project Board be approved; 
 
(2) the partnering arrangements with the Mersey 

Gateway Officer Group be maintained 
throughout the project delivery be approved;  

 
(3) the project team has been bolstered with the 

appointment of GVA Grimley as planning 
consultants for Mersey Gateway and as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Environment      
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

Page 3



planning policy advisor on matters connected 
with Mersey Gateway, and with the re-
appointment of DTW/Politics International as 
communication consultants be noted; and 

 
(4) a report on the project be presented to the 18th 

July 2007 meeting of the Council for 
consideration. 

   
MGEB5 GOVERNMENT POLICY ISSUES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a summary of the 
recent land-use planning and local transport policy 
statements by Government that may impact on the delivery 
of Mersey Gateway. 

 
RESOLVED: That the developments with Government 

Policy and the potential impact on the delivery of Mersey 
Gateway be noted. 

 

   
MGEB6 FINANCE AND PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought agreement to the 
revised expenditure profile and the adjusted programme for 
Mersey Gateway.  The changes were necessary to 
accommodate the decision to undertake public consultation 
and the outcome of discussions with the Department of 
Transport (DfT) confirming that the method of procurement 
is likely to be based on a conventional Private Finance 
Initiative Procedure. 

 
The Board was advised that the project’s budget 

forecast had been estimated at £14m being the median of a 
range of £12m - £17m.  The Board was further advised that 
on present estimates, it was anticipated that the project can 
be delivered within this budget range, although it may be 
challenging to bring the budget in at £14m.  Further budget 
reports would be provided periodically, advising on the 
budget and where appropriate measures were required to 
keep the budget within the identified range. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the revised project expenditure profile for 

development cost be approved; 
 
(2) the adjusted programme of key milestone 

events be approved; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

Page 4



 
(3) the work required to develop spatial policy in 

the Mersey Gateway corridor is not covered in 
the current Environment Department budget, 
and the spending priorities within the 
department were under review be noted. 

   
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, members of the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be considered, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100(1) and 
paragraph 3 and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 

  
MGEB7 INVESTIGATION: LAND ACQUISITION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought authority to commence 
an investigation into how to secure the resources required to 
finance the acquisition of land by negotiation, where land 
interests could be purchased in advance of the Mersey 
Gateway Compulsory Order (CPC) procedure. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed investigation be undertaken into 

financial risk and best value options for 
acquiring land in advance of the compulsory 
purchase procedure; and 

 
(2) the results emerging from this investigation be 

reported to the Council’ Executive Sub 
Committee for consideration, including the 
granting of authority to implement any 
advanced land acquisition recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 20th June 2007 
CALL IN: 27th June 2007 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
may be called in no later that 27th June 2007 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.45 am 

Page 5



        
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

  
DATE: 15th November 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: The Results of Public Consultation for 

Mersey Gateway 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the substantive issues raised in the comments 

received in the recent pre-planning application public consultation 
exercise, and to advise how the project team intend to respond to 
these issues.  The agreed response will form part of the published 
report on the result of public consultation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board approve 
 
 (1) the project response to the issues raised in the comments 

received; and 
 

(2) the report on the Results of Public Consultation is published at 
the earliest opportunity. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Mersey Gateway project held a 14 week pre-planning application 

consultation from 18th June to 21st September 2007.  The purpose of 
the consultation exercise was to give regional stakeholders and the 
general public an opportunity to comment on the draft scheme that was 
expected to form the proposals to be taken forward for planning 
approval early next year.  The Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
(MGEB) gave approval for the public consultation to be launched at 
their meeting on 18th June 2007. 

 
3.2 The effectiveness and the results of consultation have now been 

assessed by the Mersey Gateway project team with the specialist 
assistance of MVA Consultants, who have analysed the comments 
made in the responses received.  The results of consultation can now 
be reported.  The Public Consultation Report is attached at Appendix 1 
and has three parts:- 

 

• Part I, Consultation Process 

• Part II, Factual Results of Consultation; and 

• Part III, The Interpretative Report covering the outcomes of the 
consultation process and how they will influence the project as it 
moves towards the submission of a planning application. 

Agenda Item 3Page 6



 
3.3 To advise all interested parties, particularly those who responded with 

comments, it is proposed to publish a leaflet summarising the 
consultation results, together with the three part consultation report.  A 
copy of the leaflet and the completed consultation report are attached 
to this report. 

 
3.4 The consultation exercise has raised awareness across the Borough of 

the proposed scheme and has consolidated the general understanding 
of how the project would be delivered through tolling arrangements 
agreed with the Government.  The comments received have been 
extensive and have contributed significantly to the refinement of the 
proposed scheme in a number of areas.  The substantive issues raised 
in comments are reported below, alongside the extent to which the 
project will be influenced by the issues raised.  The proposed response 
of the project team is presented in italics for each of the substantive 
issues raised.  

 
4.0 POLICY, RESOURCE AND OTHER ISSUES 
 
 Regional Stakeholders 
 
4.1 Around 700 organisations and institutions were consulted on the draft 

proposals.  The key parties are closely involved with the project 
through the Mersey Crossing Group and through routine contact with 
the project team.  As such, the overall vote of support for the project 
was as expected. 

 
 The project team will continue to keep regional stakeholders advised of 

progress and in particular will work with the regulating authorities to 
ensure that their requirements are met in the planning application to be 
submitted next Spring. 

 
 Affected Landowners 
 
4.2 The Reference Design exhibited at public consultation would not 

require any occupied residential property to be acquired.  The scheme 
would however have a direct impact on commercial property and 
several business premises in South Widnes and at Astmoor in 
Runcorn, and some of these properties are expected to be acquired.  
This impact gave rise to comments raising issues about relocations, 
advanced purchase, compulsory purchase and possible job losses. 

 
 The project team will write to all who either own or lease the property 

affected by Mersey Gateway to determine how to minimise the impact 
of the scheme on their business.  Where acquisition cannot be 
avoided, consideration will be given to the timing of any purchase and 
the prospects for relocation. 

 
 Tolling 

Page 7



 
4.3 Whilst the principle of a new crossing of the Mersey was well received, 
[...]
ronmental impact.  

2.10.9  There were some adverse comments about the impact on the golf course, in 
particular the reason for its current closure. There was also some comment 
about the possible impact upon housing to the north of the golf course. 

2.10.10  The golf course was closed as a precautionary measure after the discovery 
of contaminants close to the surface some years in advance of the 
reference design indicating the main toll plaza taking land from the golf 
course.  Replacement additional land has been identified that could 
accommodate a reconfigured 18 hole course.    

2.10.11  The impact upon the housing alongside the closed golf course should be 
neutral as the scheme does not encroach closer than at present, the 
environmental assessment should demonstrate this. 

2.10.12  Some clarification was needed as to the layout of Astmoor Junction. Also 
some comments were received concerning the impact upon properties 
where alterations were being made. 

2.10.13  Include as part of Central Expressway mitigation measures in the EIA. 

2.10.14  There were some queries in regards to the impact of the Widnes Loops 
Junction on the public right of way that currently crosses this area. 

Page 19



__________________________________________________________________________ 

  08/11/2007 
Interpretive Report on the Results of the Public Consultation (Part 3)                     HBC 
MG_REP_CN_006 10 of 10 

2.10.15  Determine status of public right of way and accommodate. 

3.0 Feedback of Information to the Public 

3.1 This report will be made available to the public and any enquiries should be 
directed to the Mersey Gateway team. 

3.2 A leaflet summarising the consultation process and the outcomes has been 
produced and is attached as an Appendix.  The leaflet will be distributed to 
all households and businesses in Halton along with Stakeholders following 
its approval by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on the 15th November.

Page 20



Halton Boro
[...]
ports and other details about the project are
available online at www.merseygateway.co.uk. 
Alternatively, if you would like to find out more about the project, pleasecontact us by phone – call Halton Borough Council 24 hours a day on 0151 907 8300.
Or, to sign up for our regular e-newsletter, please emailmersey.gateway@halton.gov.uk and write ‘enews’ in the subject box.

If you need this information in a different format such as large print,audio tape, Braille or another language, please call 0151 907 8300.

About us
The Mersey Gateway Project team is a dedicated unit set up within HaltonBorough Council. 
The project is supported by the Mersey Crossing Group, which is made up ofrepresentatives from regional government, other local authorities andbusinesses from across the region.

Images on Page 4 provided courtesy of Midland Expressway LimitedPrinted on 100% recycled paper

Page 73



Agenda Item 4Page 74
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	MG_PublicConsultationReportPart3_20071108
	MG_PublicConsultationReport_20071108
	MG_PublicConsultationReportPart2_20071101
	Consultation feedback leaflet November 07

	4 FINANCING ADVANCED LAND PURCHASE



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 15 November 2007 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), Wharton and Polhill  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, Eccles S, S. Nicholson, M Noone, D. Parr, D. Sutton, 
D. Tregea and L. Derbyshire 
 

 

 
 
 Action 
MGEB7 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2007, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
MGEB8 RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which outlined the substantive issues 
raised in the comments received in the recent pre-planning 
application public consultation exercise.  The report also 
sought advice on how the project team intended to respond 
to the issues as the agreed response would form part of the 
published report on the result of public consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the report on the results of Public Consultation 

be published at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Environment 

   
MGEB9 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 The Board considered: 
 

(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 
 

 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100(1) 
and paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

   
MGEB10 FINANCING ADVANCED LAND PURCHASE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which proposed funding 
arrangements to enable advance purchase of land required 
for Mersey Gateway and sought authority to commence 
negotiations with affected landowners, subject to specific 
qualifying conditions, that could lead to the acquisition of 
land and property by agreement in advance of Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) procedure. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Mersey Gateway Project Director be 

authorised to commence negotiations with 
affected landowners which, subject to 
affordability constraints set by the approved 
project budget could lead to the Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 
 



acquiring land in advance of the CPO process 
based on following policy:- 

 
a) cases that would qualify for Statutory 

Blight; 
 
b) circumstances where a market sale was 

not available and failure to sell the 
business is resulting in severe hardship 
for the vendor; and 

 
c) where advanced purchase presents a 

favourable opportunity for the Council to 
save money, where the case has been 
approved by the Chief Finance Officer; 

 
(2) where possible the Council would negotiate an 

option to purchase land interest instead of 
agreeing to an outright purchase of property; 

 
(3) the Mersey Gateway Project Director be 

authorised to enter into negotiations with the 
administrators for the Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund with the aim of establishing an 
acceptable agreement where the fund would 
acquire property affected by the project prior to 
transferring the interest to the Council at a later 
date; and 

 
(4) the prudential borrowing required to support a 

programme of advanced land purchase, as a 
contingency should the arrangements with 
Greater Merseyside Pension Fund fail to come 
to fruition be referred to the Council for 
agreement and that such agreement will 
establish the affordability limits referred to in 
recommendation (1) above. 

 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 21st November 2007 
CALL IN: 28th November 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 28th November 2007 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 


